

No. SC18-747

In the Supreme Court of Florida

TASHARA LOVE,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,
Respondent.

* * *

On Discretionary Review from the Third District
Court of Appeal of Florida, DCA No. 3D17-2112
Cir. No. F15-24308

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY AND THE
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT GUN VIOLENCE IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT**

Darren A. LaVerne*
Daniel M. Ketani*
Timur Tusiray*
Kramer Levin Naftalis & Frankel LLP
1177 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 715-9190
dlaverne@kramerlevin.com
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Sean R. Santini
SANTINI LAW
1001 Brickell Bay Drive, Suite 2650
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 372-7307
Fla. Bar No. 832898
ssantini@santinilawfirm.com

October 29, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	5
A. The Court May Consider Whether The SYG Amendment Is Constitutional.....	5
B. The SYG Amendment Violates Separation Of Powers Principles Of The Florida Constitution.....	7
1. The SYG Amendment Unconstitutionally Abrogated The Rule Adopted In <i>Bretherick</i>	7
2. The Legislature Did Not Have Authority Under The Constitution To Create A New Rule Of Procedure.....	12
C. Even If Constitutional, The SYG Amendment Should Not Be Applied Retroactively.....	16
1. The SYG Amendment Presumptively Applies Prospectively Because It Imposes A New Legal Burden On The Prosecution.	16
2. The Legislature Did Not Indicate That It Intended For The SYG Amendment To Apply Retroactively.	18
3. Applying The SYG Amendment Retroactively Would Violate The Savings Clause..	18
IV. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alamo Rent-a-Car, Inc. v. Mancusi</i> , 632 So. 2d 1352 (Fla. 1994)	16
<i>Allen v. Butterworth</i> , 756 So. 2d 52 (Fla. 2000)	11 n.7, 13 n.8
<i>Bretherick v. State</i> , 170 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Caple v. Tuttle’s Design-Build, Inc.</i> , 753 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 2000)	14, 15
<i>Carter v. Sparkman</i> , 335 So. 2d 802 (Fla. 1976)	13
<i>In re Clarification of Fla. Rules of Practice & Procedure</i> , 281 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1973)	13
<i>DeLisle v. Crane Co.</i> , No. SC16-2182, 2018 WL 5075302 (Fla. October 15, 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dennis v. State</i> , 51 So. 3d 456 (Fla. 2010)	7
<i>Jackson v. Fla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 790 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 2000)	11 & n.7
<i>L. Ross, Inc. v. R.W. Roberts Constr. Co.</i> , 481 So. 2d 484 (Fla. 1986)	16-17
<i>Love v. State</i> , 247 So. 3d 609 (Fla. 3d DCA 2018), <i>review granted</i> , No. SC18-747, 2018 WL 3147946 (Fla. June 26, 2018).....	13, 14 n.9
<i>Massey v. David</i> , 979 So. 2d 931 (Fla. 2008)	11 n.7, 15

<i>Metro. Dade Cty v. Chase Fed. Housing Corp.</i> , 737 So. 2d 494 (Fla. 1999)	18
<i>Ramcharitar v. Derosins</i> , 35 So. 3d 94 (Fla. 3d DCA. 2010)	18
<i>Russell v. State</i> , 982 So. 2d 642 (Fla. 2008)	6
<i>Shaps v. Provident Life & Accident Ins. Co.</i> , 826 So. 2d 250 (Fla. 2002)	9 n.6
<i>State ex rel. Shevin v. Metz Constr. Co.</i> , 285 So. 2d 598 (Fla. 1973)	18-19
<i>Smiley v. State</i> , 966 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 2007)	17, 19
<i>State v. Raymond</i> , 906 So. 2d 1045 (Fla. 2005)	13 & n.8
<i>Summerlin v. Tramill</i> , 290 So. 2d 53 (Fla. 1973)	19
<i>Walker & LaBerge, Inc. v. Halligan</i> , 344 So. 2d 239 (Fla. 1977)	9 n.6
<i>Wright v. City of Miami Gardens</i> , 200 So. 3d 765 (Fla. 2016)	6
Constitutional Provisions	
Art. II, § 3, Fla. Const.	4-5, 13
Art. V, § 2(a), Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. X, § 9, Fla. Const.	19
Rules	
Rule 3.190(b)	<i>passim</i>
